In reviewing this proposal, the Commission notes that the Bishop's Crook post was installed throughout 
the city beginning in the early-20th century; and that these posts remained in place into the 1960s. The 
Commission also notes that Staff Advisory Report 11-3901 (LPC-11-3365) was issued on November 3, 
2010 for replacing two hundred seventy-two (272) standard lamp posts at various locations with one 
hundred thirty-four (134) "Bishop's Crook" poles, 101 "M" poles, 35 "M" poles with traffic signals and 2 
Bishop's Head fixtures, all located within the Brooklyn Heights Historic District; and that these seven 
locations have been submitted separately as they require penetrations into select areas of bluestone